*Total Cost to the Government:* \$12,913.

#### Sharon A. Whitt,

Agency Clearance Officer. [FR Doc. 2012–14232 Filed 6–12–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6690–01–P

# FARM CREDIT SYSTEM INSURANCE CORPORATION

#### Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation Board; Regular Meeting

**AGENCY:** Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given of the regular meeting of the Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation Board (Board).

**DATE AND TIME:** The meeting of the Board will be held at the offices of the Farm Credit Administration in McLean, Virginia, on June 14, 2012, from 1:00 p.m. until such time as the Board concludes its business.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dale L. Aultman, Secretary to the Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation Board, (703) 883–4009, TTY (703) 883– 4056.

**ADDRESSES:** Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation, 1501 Farm Credit Drive, McLean, Virginia 22102.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Parts of this meeting of the Board will be open to the public (limited space available) and parts will be closed to the public. In order to increase the accessibility to Board meetings, persons requiring assistance should make arrangements in advance. The matters to be considered at the meeting are:

#### **Closed Session**

• Confidential Report on Farm Credit System Performance

#### **Open Session**

A. Approval of Minutes

April 24, 2012 (Regular Meeting)

#### B. Business Reports

- FCSIC Financial Reports
- Report on Insured Obligations
- Quarterly Report on Annual Performance Plan

#### C. New Business

- Policy Statement Concerning Financial Assistance
- Mid-Year Review of Insurance Premium Rates

Dated: June 7, 2012. Dale L. Aultman, Secretary, Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation Board. [FR Doc. 2012–14374 Filed 6–12–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6710–01–P

# FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

#### Notice to All Interested Parties of the Termination of the Receivership of 10288, Bramble Savings Bank, Milford, OH

Notice Is Hereby Given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") as Receiver for Bramble Savings Bank, ("the Receiver") intends to terminate its receivership for said institution. The FDIC was appointed receiver of Bramble Savings Bank on September 17, 2010. The liquidation of the receivership assets has been completed. To the extent permitted by available funds and in accordance with law, the Receiver will be making a final dividend payment to proven creditors.

Based upon the foregoing, the Receiver has determined that the continued existence of the receivership will serve no useful purpose. Consequently, notice is given that the receivership shall be terminated, to be effective no sooner than thirty days after the date of this Notice. If any person wishes to comment concerning the termination of the receivership, such comment must be made in writing and sent within thirty days of the date of this Notice to: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Division of Resolutions and Receiverships, Attention: Receivership Oversight Department 8.1, 1601 Bryan Street, Dallas, TX 75201.

No comments concerning the termination of this receivership will be considered which are not sent within this time frame.

Dated at Washington, DC, this 7th day of June 2012.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

## Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–14279 Filed 6–12–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

## FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

#### Notice of Agreements Filed

The Commission hereby gives notice of the filing of the following agreements under the Shipping Act of 1984. Interested parties may submit comments on the agreements to the Secretary, Federal Maritime Commission, Washington, DC 20573, within ten days of the date this notice appears in the **Federal Register**. Copies of the agreements are available through the Commission's Web site (*www.fmc.gov*) or by contacting the Office of Agreements at (202) 523–5793 or *tradeanalysis@fmc.gov*.

Agreement No.: 011117–050. Title: United States/Australasia Discussion Agreement.

Parties: A.P. Moller-Maersk A/S; ANL Singapore Pte Ltd.; CMA–CGM; Compagnie Maritime Marfret S.A.; Hamburg-Süd; Hapag-Lloyd AG; and Mediterranean Shipping Company S.A.

*Filing Party:* Wayne R. Rohde, Esq.; Cozen O'Connor; 1627 I Street NW., Suite 1100; Washington, DC 20006– 4007.

*Synopsis:* The amendment extends the duration of the existing minimum service levels set forth in the agreement.

Agreement No.: 012175.

*Title:* Hapag-Lloyd/NYK–Hanjin Shipping Slot Charter Agreement.

*Parties:* Hapag-Lloyd, Nippon Yusen Kaisha, and Hanjin Shipping Co. Ltd.

*Filing Party:* Ŵayne Ŕ. Rohde, Esquire, Cozen O'Connor, 1627 I Street NW., Suite 1100; Washington, DC 20006–4007.

*Synopsis:* The agreement authorizes Hanjin to charter space to Hapag-Lloyd and NYK on three of its services in the trade between the U.S. West Coast on the one hand, and ports in Korea, China, Taiwan, Thailand, Vietnam, Singapore and Japan on the other hand.

By Order of the Federal Maritime Commission.

Dated: June 8, 2012.

#### Karen V. Gregory,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–14439 Filed 6–12–12; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6730–01–P

#### FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

# Ocean Transportation Intermediary License; Applicants

Notice is hereby given that the following applicants have filed with the Federal Maritime Commission an application for a license as a Non-Vessel-Operating Common Carrier (NVO) and/or Ocean Freight Forwarder (OFF)—Ocean Transportation Intermediary (OTI) pursuant to section 19 of the Shipping Act of 1984 as amended (46 U.S.C. chapter 409 and 46 CFR 515). Notice is also hereby given of the filing of applications to amend an existing OTI license or the Qualifying Individual (QI) for a license.